(10,044). If the sold Polish asphalt and aggregates operations
are excluded, sales amounted to SEK 9,766 M (8,518). Sev-
eral gravel pits were acquired during the year in Sweden and
Denmark and the strong conditions in the Nordic construc-
tion market resulted in increased demand. Operating profit
for 2007 amounted to SEK 679 M (415). Earnings included
SEK 383 M from the sale of the Polish asphalt and aggregates
operations. Earnings were charged with goodwill impair-
ment losses of SEK 90 M (20), with Finnish operations
accounting for the impairment losses in 2007. A provision of
SEK 25 M was posted for the competition-infringement fee
imposed in Finland. The verdict has been appealed.

BRANCHES OUTSIDE SWEDEN
The NCC Construction Sweden business area conducts
operations via a branch in Norway. NCC also has branches
connected to individual projects that are being completed in
Singapore, Russia and Zambia.

R
E

P
O

R
T

 O
F

 T
H

E
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 D
IR

E
C

T
O

R
S

42  |  NCC  ANNUAL REPORT 2007

Sensitivity analysis

   Effect on profit after Effect on return on equity, Effect on return on capital
 Change financial items, SEK M  percentage points employed, percentage points

NCC’s Construction units

Volume +/– 5% 216 2.3 2.1

Operating margin +/– 1 percentage point 469 4.9 4.5

NCC Property Development

Sales volume, projects +/– 10% 108 1.2 1.0

Sales margin, projects +/– 1 percentage point 35 0.4 0.3

NCC Roads

Volume +/– 5% 40 0.4 0.4

Operating margin +/– 1 percentage point 99 1.1 0.9

Capital rationalization +/– 10% 14 0.2 0.7

Group

Interest rate, borrowing +/– 1 percentage point 13 0.1

Decrease in net debt SEK 500 M 26 0.3 1.3

Change in equity/assets ratio – 5 percentage points –89 10.3

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
The Group conducts operations subject to permit and
reporting obligations in accordance with the Environmental
Code, which involve the Swedish Parent Company and
Swedish subsidiaries. Of the Group operations subject to
permit and reporting obligations, it is mainly the asphalt and
gravel pit operations conducted within NCC Roads that
affect the external environment. The external environmental
impact of these operations mainly comprises emissions to air
and noise. For further information, see the Environment and
Society section on p. 16.

SENSITIVITY AND RISK ANALYSES